## ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE EAST REGION

THE HONOURABLE	)	FRIDAY, THE 12 <sup>th</sup> DAY
JUSTICE HURLEY	)	OF APRIL, 2024
JUSTICE HURLEY	)	OF APRIL, 2024



### **DANILO JOVKOVIC**

**Applicant** 

- *AND* -

## THE NATURE CONSERVANCY OF CANADA and LINDA MIDDLETON

Respondents

### **JUDGMENT**

THIS APPLICATION was heard remotely on this day without a jury at Picton, Ontario in the presence of the lawyer for the Applicant and the lawyer for The Nature Conservancy of Canada and no one appearing for Linda Middleton although properly served as appears from the affidavit of service of Les Hayter sworn March 26, 2024. The Respondents did not oppose the Application.

**WHEREAS** a Transfer/Deed of Land registered as Instrument No. PE64686 is attached hereto as "**Schedule A**";

**WHEREAS** a Plan of Survey registered as Instrument No. 47R3638 is attached hereto as "**Schedule B**";

**ON READING** THE NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND THE EVIDENCE FILED BY THE PARTIES.

- 1. THIS COURT ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that this Application is allowed;
- 2. THIS COURT DECLARES that running with and appurtenant to the property owned by the Applicant, and legally described as PT GAMMON POINT CON ROUND PRINCE EDWARD BAY S MARYSBURGH PT 2 47R988 T/W PE164463; PRINCE EDWARD, being PIN 55089-0242 (LT), is a Right-of-Way for all purposes of ingress and egress over a portion of PIN 55089-0239 (LT), as more particularly described in Instrument No. PE64686 attached, and being Part 1 on the Plan of Survey registered as Instrument No. 47R3638;
- **3. THIS COURT ORDERS** that the legal description of PIN 55089-0242 (LT) may be amended to read: "PT GAMMON POINT CON ROUND

## PRINCE EDWARD BAY S MARYSBURGH PT 2 47R988 T/W PE164463; T/W PE64686; PRINCE EDWARD"; and

**4. THIS COURT ORDERS** that each party shall bear their own costs.

Justice Patrick Hurley

	XI/WE	ANDERSON	I GRAHAI botl		NSTON	and HE	LEN JO	отгинс	ON		
	of the	Township			arysbu	rgh					
	in the	County o	of Prin	ce Ed	ward						
II attorney see footnote	make oa	th and say:		When	we	executed (	the attacl	instr	ument,		
	XI/WE	were a	t least eigh	teen yea	rs old.						
trike out napplicable lauses.	KKXXX	<b>ROCKWANKK</b> XO	COCHODICO COC	KXXr.							
				×	ххжхх	XXXXXX	жж				
	We wer	e married to ea	ich other.				100 mg				
	We held The h	the land as Jo nerein com	oint Tenants	жжк reci	жжжж tals a	жжжж re tru	e• xxxix	r Fassa (13			
lesident of lanada, etc	We ar	e not nor	n-resid	ențs	as def			tions	11,5 a	nd /116	•
		ne Income SWORN before			· 1	an	Lun	m =	le So	haston	ڒ
(217)	Pictor			ty of		~1/	1	/	Up		
thise	Zyth day o	Pr	ince Ed				U	1/	<u>I hn</u>	slen)	
	Pita		9000 x	) 		oan jener.					
ý	A C	MHICEIONEY FOR SA	KING AFFIDAVIT	S, ETC	A Commission County of For- ter School a 1 Explus Decem					Taraharan Marina da Persana da Pe Persana da Persana da	. 1
	• Where a (marital of major	ffidavít made by a status, and it morri ity".	ittorney substit ed, name of sy	nte: "Whe pouse), and	n i executed when he/sh	executed the	с инсетивет с риност об	ottorney, h	e/she had a	riained the age	
		ET		NO	pt.		11	1			
	9.75.	TON		(X)	, Al		1				
	===	AM JOHNSTON		RLES MORRI	Road, E. Ont	રૂ	FORM				
		r ¥		LES	ULIS RO	A	LEGAL CARBORC		ari	LANE ETC. REET	
χ Φ	11		0		on Mil	im	IMITED,		Ont	B. 1 R. 1 ONT	
6 4 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 6 4 6 8 6 8	nber	S S G	TO	CCK	Don WI	Ila	TTON D	NO:	R.R. #3 PICTON,	IAM ISTE MAIN ON,	
~	November	ANDERSON GRAH		корекіск сна	2980 Don Mi #705, WILLO	Quit Clair	UNITED STATIONERY CO. LIMITE 30 PRODUCTION DRIVE,	ASSESSMENT ROLL NO: ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:	R.R PIC	WILLIAM B. I BARRISTER, E 194 MAIN STF PICTON, ONT!	
	2	AND		RC		ā	30 51	SMENT			
	Patro				Address		5	ASSES	1		
	j <b>÷</b> i ii					•					
PROPL	Sec.										
166/87	M/Y OF	_		No.	646	86					

Registry ... And Annual Property ... Ontario.

Hornord Registry ... Ontario.

Hornord Registry ... Ontario.

:!	1	<b>)</b>
REGISTRATION FEE	LAND TRANSFER TAX	RETAIL SALES TAX

## This Indenture

made in duplicate the one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five. day of November.

### Between

ANDERSON GRAHAM JOHNSTON and his wife HELEN JOHNSTON both of the Township of South Marysburgh in the County of Prince Edward,

> hereinafter called THE GRANTORS OF THE FIRST PART.

RODERICK CHARLES MORRISON of the Regional Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, To Uses,

> hereinafter called THE GRANTEE OF THE SECOND PART,

WHEREAS by instrument dated August 14, 1975, and registered Nov. 6, 1975 as # 62441 the grantors herein purported to convey the herein described lands to the grantee.

AND WHEREAS although severance approval had been granted for this convenyance through inadvertance the consent of the Prince Edward County Land Division Committee was not endorsed on the

AND WHEREAS this deed is given to confirm title and contains the necessary Land Division Endorsation.

Witnesselly that in consideration of-----\$2.00----

dollars now paid by the Grantee to the Grantors (the receipt whereof is hereby by acknowledged), they the Grantors declared hereby grant, release and quit claim unto the Grantee, unto and for the uses/all estate, right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever, both at law and in equity or otherwise howsoever, and whether in possession or expectancy, of the Grantors, of, in, to or out of all and singular that certain parcel or tract of land and premises situate lying and being in the Township of South Marysburgh, County of Prince Edward, and Province of Ontario and being composed of part of Gammon Point at the mouth of Black River in the Concession round Prince Edward Bay, in the said Township, being more particularly described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto.

Pursuant to subsection 20 of section 42 of The Planning Act I certify that the consent of the Land Division Committee of the County of Poince Edward was given on profess in 7 to the total of the William instrument relates.

Sorty, Pr. Ed. Land Div. Com...
Thos. Walker

### SCHEDULE "A"

ALL AND SINGULAR that certain parcel or tract of land and premises, situate, lying and being in the Township of South Marysburgh, in the County of Prince Edward, and Province of Ontario, being composed of part of Gammon Point at the mouth of Black River in the Concession round Prince Edward Bay, in the said Township, being more particularly described as Part 2 on a Plan deposited in the Registry Office for the County of Prince Edward as Plan 47R-988, together with a right-of-way over part 1 on Plan 47R-988.

TOGETHER with a further right-of-way with all those entitled thereto over, along, and upon a strip of land having a uniform perpendicular width of twelve feet (12.00°) and being composed of part of Lot 28 and part of Gammon Point in the Concession Round Prince Edward Bay, the centre line of said right-of-way being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a point in the Easterly limit of County Road #13 passing through said Lot 28, distant six and twenty-nine hundredths feet (6.29') measured on a course of North 26 degrees, 43 minutes East from an iron bar planted in the said Easterly limit of the travelled Township road, distant fifteen hundred and twenty and ninety-eight hundredths feet (1520.98') measured on a course of North 45 degrees, 45 minutes, 50 seconds West from an iron bar planted distant three hundred feet (300.00') measured on a course of North 44 degrees East from a wood stake found in an old rail fence marking the existing centre line of the east half of the said Lot 28, distant thirty-five feet (35') more or less, measured on a course of North 46 degrees West from the most Southerly angle of the North-east quarter of said Lot 28;

THENCE South 45 degrees, 45 minutes 50 seconds East, seven hundred and seventy and thirty-three hundredths feet (770.33') to a point;

THENCE South 55 degrees, 17 minutes, 50 seconds
East one hundred and eighteen and ninety-four hundredths feet
(118.94\*) to a point;

THENCE South 46 degrees, 28 minutes, 30 seconds East sixty-nine and sixty-six hundredths feet (69.66\*) to a point;

THENCE South 47 degrees, 04 minutes 00 seconds
East forty-nine and thirty-four hundredths feet (49.34') to
a point;

THENCE North 44 degrees, 14 minutes, 10 seconds

East two hundred and sixty-two and sixty-hundredths feet (262.60°)

to a point;

THENCE South 45 degrees, 45 minutes, 50 seconds

East two hundred and twenty-eight and ninety-nine hundredths feet

(228.99\*) to a point;

THENCE South 62 degrees, 07 minutes, 40 seconds
East, One Hundred and Fifteen and twenty-five hundredths feet
(115.25') to a point;

THENCE South 85 degrees, 45 minutes 40 seconds

East Two Hundred and thirty-seven hundredths feet (200.37')

to a point;

THENCE South 59 degrees, 34 minutes, 40 seconds

East Twenty-nine and seventy hundredths feet (29.70°) more proless to a point;

THENCE South 45 degrees, 45 minutes 50 seconds

East fifty-three and thirty-two hundredths feet (53.32°) more or

less to a point in the North-easterly limit of the herein described

lands.

For purposes of illustration reference may be made to a plan of survey by Stewart W. Allan, O. L. S., dated November 1, 1968 and attached to registered Instrument #29409 for South Marysturgh.

TIP 3 GT

To have and to hold unto the said Grantee unto such uses as he the said Grantee may from time to time by deed, will, mortgage or other instrument in writing appoint and until and in default of appointment and insofar as such appointment may not extend unto the uses of the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns in fee simple.

Irmiten that, in the event of the Grantee from time to time in the exercise of the above-mentioned power of appointment appointing any interest or estate in the said lands or in any part thereof which is less than a fee simple or is for a limited term or for a special purpose, then in every such case and as often as the same may occur, the remaining interest or estate shall be subject to the power of appointment hereinbefore expressed and, upon the revesting of any interest or estate so appointed for a limited time or for a special purpose either by effluxion of time or by fulfilment of purpose or by operation of law or otherwise, the interest or estate so revesting shall be subject to the said power of appointment in the same way and with the same effect as if there had not been any exercise of the said power of appointment for such limited time or for such special purpose; it being the intent hereof that, notwithstanding any intervening exercise of the said power of appointment, the said power shall continue and shall not be exhausted until the fee simple in the lands hereby conveyed shall have been appointed absolutely without reservation in the said Grantee of any lien, equity of redemption or other estate, right or interest.

Uruvided further that no exercise of the said power of appointment shall derogate from the effect of any previous exercise of the said power.

Subject neuerfliciens to the reservations, limitations, provisoes and conditions expressed in the Original Grant thereof from the Crown.

 In Mitness Mherruf the said parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals.

Signed. Scaled and Delivered in the presence of

Makin Parkenon

Alelen Johnston

## THE LAND TRANSFER TAX ACT, 1974 Affidavit of Residence

	TTER OF THE CONVEYANCE OF PART OF GAMMON POINT AT THE MOUTH OF
BLACK	RIVER, IN THE CONCESSION ROUND PRINCE EDWARD BAY, TOWNSHIP  (insert brief description of land)
OF SOU	TH MARYSBURGH, COUNTY OF PRINCE EDWARD
	THE WARTER WORDS SON
ro <u>RO</u>	DERICK CHARLES MORRISON (insert names of all transferees)
, RC	DERICK CHARLES MORRISON of the Regional Municipality of
Me	(print name and address) etropolitan Toronto, in the County of York
	H AND SAY THAT:
	place a clear mark within the square opposite that one of the following paragraphs that
	describes the canacity of the deponent):
(a) A p	person to whom or in trust for whom the land conveyed in the above-described conveyance
is (b) Or	s being conveyed; ne of the trustees named in the above-described conveyance to whom the land is being
C	onveyed:
(c) A	transferee named in the above-described conveyance;
(d) Ar	agent authorized in writing to act forwho is a person
	(insert name of principal)
化氯磺基甲基 医抗性	lescribed in paragraphabove (insert only one of paragraph (a), (b), or (c)
(e) Th	phove); ne solicitor acting in this matter for who is a person
	(insert name of client)
	described in paragraphabove (insert only one of paragraph (a), (b) or (c)
and a	above); s such, I have personal knowledge of the facts herein deposed to.
2 None	of the transferees to whom or in trust for whom the land conveyed in the above described convey-
ance	is being conveyed is, within the meaning of the Act, a non-resident person (strike out this paragraph
	pplicable).
<b>ZXAKEX</b>	፞፞፞፞ቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔቔ
is 49er	नहुष्टाराम्हरूस्य वास्त्रात्रात्रात्रात्रात्रात्रात्रात्रात्र
9 wj. s.	
(inse	rt the name and place of residence — or in the case of a corporation, the place of incorporation — of transferee who is a non-resident person. If space is insufficient, attach a list of those transferees who
any t	on-resident persons.)
	e read over and considered the definitions of "non-resident corporation" and "non-resident person"
4. I hav	the definitions of individual to the definitions of individual to the following $\underline{f}$ and $\underline{g}$ of subsection 1 of section 1 of the Act.
Sworn b	efore me at the Town
in the	County Rederick ( has to 1/401 105)
of	of Picton County  Prince Edward  Maderick Charles Marie Prince
ah:n	
this	29th
day of	August 19 75.

### The Land Transfer Tax Act, 1974 AFFIDAVIT OF VALUE OF THE CONSIDERATION

the parties to the conveyance

IN THE MATTER OF THE CONVEYANCE made

ANDERSON GRAHAM JOHNSTON and HELEN JOHNSTON RODERICK CHARLES MORRISON ..... on the 11th day of November 19.75. ANDERSON GRAHAM JOHNSTON of the Township of South Marysburgh in the County of Prince Edward make outh and say that: This affidient may be made by the purchaser or vendor or by anyone acting for them inder power of ittorney or by an igent accredited in writing by the purchaser, or vendor or by the solicitor of fither of them or by ome other person 1. I am one of the Grantors named in the within (or annexed) conveyance. 2. I have a personal knowledge of the facts stated in this affidavit. 3. (1) The total consideration for this transaction has been allocated as follows: (a) Land, building, fixtures and goodwill .... \$ 2.00 (b) Chattels — items of tangible personal property (see note) \$ Nil TOTAL CONSIDERATION \$ 2.00 (2) The true consideration for the transfer or conveyance for Land Transfer Tax purposes is as follows: \$-2.00 (a) Monies paid in cash (b) Property transferred in exchange (Detail Below) \$ Nil (c) Securities transferred to the value of (Detail Below) s Nil (d) Balances of existing encumbrances with interest owing at \$ Nil date of transfer (e) Monies secured by mortgage under this transaction \$ Nil (f) Liens, legacies, annuities and maintenance charges to which s Nil transfer is subject \$ Nil (g) Other (Detail Below) TOTAL CONSIDERATION (should agree with 3(1) (a) above) \$ 2.00 4. If consideration is nominal, is the transfer for natural love and affection? No 5. If so, what is the relationship between Grantor and Grantee? 6. Other remarks and explanations, if necessary

SWORN before me at the Town of Picton

in the County Prince Edward

A Commissioner, etc.

NOTE TO PARAGRAPH 3(1) (b): Chattels: Retail sales tax is payable on the valuation of items shown in 3(1) (b) unless otherwise exempted under the provisions of The Retail Sales Tax Act. R.S.O. 1970, c.415, as amended.

deed of correction and confirmment.

For the purpose of this affidavit insert above only the value of chattels, the total value of which in the opinion of the deponent exceeds \$100.00. This does not exonerate a purchaser from the payment of Retail Sales Tax on any tangible personal property as part of this transaction. When chattely are purchased as part of this transaction with a value of less than \$100,00, the applicable tax should be paid by the purchaser to the Treasurer of Ontario and remitted to the Minister of Revenue.

G'

I,

Debra Paterson

		- C Dietem			
of t	water	m of Picton			
in t	he Cou	inty of Prince Edwa	rd		
	larin Takaban Kuli Yi			make oath and say:	
I a	m a subscrib	ing witness to the attached in	nstrument and I	was present and saw it executed	
at See footnote	the Tow	m of Picton		SON GRAHAM JOHNSTON and JOHNSTON	
	erily believe t n the instrun		e I witnessed is t	he party of the same name referred	
SWORN bef	fore me at th	e Town of Picton	ì		
	THE IN THE	in the County	of \	Jehra Patercon	_
this Z VIL d	lay of Ne	Prince Edward 19 76.			
	2.		J		
Ka	tuin	3 y. /	ATRICIA 10AN JOH!" Compissional (Tal		
	A COMMISSION(4	FOR VARIOUS ASSIDAVITA ETF. 10	sucky of known " a Vicipens bit has a first of place December (2) kinds		
			phes become		
4 1775					
"af lina	ter the instrument ort "(name of att	mame to read the instrument or where it had been read to him and he appear orney) at attorney for (name of party)";	a party signs by m red fully to understand and for next clause i	aking his mark or in foreign characters add th". Where executed under a power of attorney substitute "I verily believe that the person whose me)".	
Amended, May, 1973		the state of the s			,
	AFFID	AVIT IN THE MATTER (	OF THE LAN.	D TRANSFER TAX ACT	
a: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	PROVINCE (	OF ONTARIO -I,			
		of the			
*For place of residence insert					
appropriate County. District, Regional Municipality, etc.		To Wit:	and the second second		
		483 CO 5 Car 100 CT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	within (or annex	ed) transfer make oath and say:	
	1. Nam				
		d in the within (or annexed) tran a personal knowledge of the fac		ffidavit.	
This affidavit may be made by the	3. (1) T	he total consideration for this tr	ansaction has beer		
purchaser or vendor or by any one acting for them	A Section of the Control of the Cont	<ul> <li>Land, building, fixtures and</li> <li>Chattels — items of tangible</li> </ul>		v (see note)	
under power of attorney or by an agent accredited in			TOTAL CONSI		
writing by the nurchaser, or vendor.	(2) 7	The true consideration for the tru			
either of them or by	I	and Transfer Tax purposes is as  a) Monies paid in cash	follows:	<b>\$</b>	
approved by the Minister of Revenue.		b) Property transferred in exch	ange Detail Belo	·	
		c) Securities transferred to the d) Balances of existing encumbr			
		transfer	(agrania araba)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	All blanks
		<ol> <li>Monies secured by mortgage</li> <li>Liens, legacies, annuities a</li> </ol>			must be filled in.
	4	transfer is subject  () Other (Detail Below)			
		TOTAL CONSIDERATION	(should serve wit	h 3(1)(a) above) \$	
		nsideration is nominal, is the trai what is the relationship between		•	
	6. Other	remarks and explanations, if ne	cessary		
	ياري والمنظم الرابط الماري الماري والماري الماري الم				
_			,		
SWORN be	fore me at th	) <del>e</del>		••	
		in the	}	(signature)	
at. t		421		triginitury	
this c	day of	19	J	N.	
		A Co:	amissioner, etc.		

Chartels Retail sales tax is payable on the valuation of items shown in "(1) th indess otherwise exempted under the provisions of The Retail Sales Tax Act. For the purpose of this affoliast insert above only the value of statich, the total value of which in the opinion of the deponent exceeds \$100.00. This does not associate a purchaser from the payment of Retail Sales Tax on any tangelie personal property as part of this transaction. When chattels are purchased to the Muster of Retails of the control of the control of the property as part of this transaction.

Įį.

PLAN OF SURVEY OF PART OF LOT 28 AND PART OF GAMMON POINT AT THE MOUTH OF BLACK RIVER CONCESSION ROUND PRINCE EDWARD BAY TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH MARYSBURGH COUNTY OF PRINCE EDWARD SCALE I" = 100' B. ROGER PICKARD O.L.S. 1987

Ш

\frac{\text{\rm Z}}{\text{\rm Z}}

 $\leq$ AC

 $\overline{\mathbb{D}}$ 

9

0UTH

ш

I

PART 2
AREA = 0.03 ± Ac.

62441 ,47R-988

INST. I PART

. s T ≥ .

PART 3

N55°25,

INST. Nº

**Z** 

 $\bigcirc$ 

1

AMMON

()

Р.

INST Nº 74984 (N45°46'8'W (151.28,09)

DETAIL 'A'

COUNTY ROAD Nº 13

R - 577/2.58 A = 368.26 C - 368.19 N 27°14'03 E

٥

estab

PART AREA =0.44 /

Nº 74

PART 1

INST. № 74985

7 R - 1685 PART2 PART 4

29529

z

N

4.7.R

 $\infty$ 

2

 $\bigcirc$ 

 $\mathbb{C}$ 



I REQUIRE THIS PLAN TO BE DEPOSITED UNDER THE REGISTRY ACT. BRupell

### N25°20'42"E C= |2.4| A= |2.4| R=5772.58 $\alpha$ SCHEDULE 7, \$18 (954)

N 40°07'30"E

PART I R-0-W

1 30" E 112.52' PART 2 12.52' PART 2 112.52' PART 2

PART 3

DETAIL 'A'

В

ž

INST

PART	DESCRIPTION	INST. Nº	REMARKS
1	Part of Lot 28 C Part of Gammon Point Con.R	PER 2 9 5 2 9	R-O-W Set In INST. Nº 29409
2	Part of Gammon Pois Con. R. P. E. B	29409	R-O-W Set Out 1
3		2 9 4 0 9	
4		29409	R-D-W Set Out in INST. Nº 5035
		29409	l

### CAUTION

THIS PLAN IS NOT A PLAN OF SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE PLANNING ACT.

N OTE

Bearings are astronomic and are derived from the westerly limit of Part I , 47R-988 shown as N 40°07'30°E .

LEGEND
Survey Monument Planted
Survey Monument Found
Instrument Number
Measured
Right Of Way
Round Prince Edward Boy R.P.E.B. Plan of Survey by S.W. Allen , O. L.S., Dated November 1,1962 and Attached to INST. Nº 29409.

### SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I CERTIFY THAT

- THE SURVEYS ACT and THE REGISTRY ACT and the regulations made thereunder.
- 2. The survey was completed on the 27th day of April, 1987.

B. R. P. C. U

B. Roger Pickard
Ontario Land Surveyor G16 April 28, 1987

HUME and PICKARD LTD. Ontorio Land Surveyors 248 Church St., Belleville (613) 966-4343 199 Main St., Picton (613)476-2213

PARTY CHIEF:
M. McConnell
PROJECT Nº:
8 76479

BAY

SOUTH

### APPLICANT JOVKOVIC

Court File No.: CV-24-0000012-0000

# SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE Ontario

Proceeding commenced at Picton

## JUDGMENT

# PAYNE LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Barristers & Solicitors

OFL Building

15 Gervais Drive, Suite 605A Toronto, Ontario M3C 1Y8

James R. D. Clark LSO #48029W Yan David Payne LSO #48587N Tel: (416) 447-4529

Email: James@paynelaw.ca

Lawyers for the Applicant